RESOLUTION NO. 16 - 13 CITY OF ST. CLAIR COUNTY OF ST. CLAIR, MICHIGAN

ADOPTION OF THE ST. CLAIR COUNTY HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

WHEREAS, the City of St. Clair recognizes the threat that natural, social, and technological hazards pose to people and the community; and

WHEREAS, the mission of the City of St. Clair includes the charge to protect the health, safety, and general welfare of the people of the City of St. Clair; and

WHEREAS, undertaking hazard mitigation actions will reduce the potential harm to people and property from future hazard occurrences; and

WHEREAS, St. Clair County, with the assistance of a Hazard Mitigation Plan Steering Committee, comprised of representatives from the County, municipalities, and stakeholder organizations, has prepared a recommended Hazard Mitigation Plan that reviews the options to protect people and reduce damage from these hazards; and

WHEREAS, the City of St. Clair has participated in the planning process for development of this Plan, providing information specific to local hazard priorities and encouraging public participation; and

WHEREAS, on May 21, 2015, the St. Clair County Board of Commissioners adopted the St. Clair County Hazard Mitigation Plan as a Committee of the Whole as an official document of the County, pursuant to the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 (PL-106-390) and associated regulations (44 CFR 210.6); and

WHEREAS, on July 15, 2015, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) officially approved the St. Clair County Hazard Mitigation Plan, making the County and its participating communities eligible for disaster mitigation funding; and

WHEREAS, an adopted hazard mitigation plan is required as a condition of future funding for multiple FEMA pre- and post-disaster mitigation grant programs; and

WHEREAS, the Plan has been widely circulated for review by the County's residents, municipal officials, and state, federal, and local review agencies and has been revised to reflect their concerns;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City of St. Clair City Council that the St. Clair County Hazard Mitigation Plan is hereby adopted as an official plan of the City of St. Clair.

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED

Bill Cedar, Jr., Mayo
City of St. Clair, Michigar

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council in the City of St. Clair, St. Clair County, Michigan at a regular meeting held on the 5th day of December, 2016. Public Notice of the meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 267, Public Acts of 1976, and the Minutes of said meeting were kept and will be or have been made available as required by said Act.

Members Present: Cedar, Ellery, Foley, Kindsvater, Kuffa, LaPorte, McCartney

Members Absent: None

It was moved by Member McCartney and supported by Member Kindsvater to adopt the Resolution.

Members Voting Yes: Kindsvater, Kuffa, LaPorte, McCartney, Ellery, Foley, Cedar

Members Voting No: None

The Resolution was declared adopted by the Mayor and has been recorded in the Resolution Book.

Annette Sturdy, City Clerk City of St. Clair, Michigan